

Nos. 145, 146, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DELAWARE,
Plaintiff,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA and WISCONSIN,
Defendants.

ARKANSAS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DELAWARE,
Defendant.

On Exceptions to Report of Special Master

**REPLY OF DEFENDANTS IN NO. 145 AND
PLAINTIFFS IN NO. 146 TO DELAWARE'S
EXCEPTIONS TO FIRST INTERIM REPORT OF
SPECIAL MASTER AND SUPPORTING BRIEF**

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL 323 Center Street, Suite 200 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 (501) 682-6302 nicholas.bronni@ arkansasag.gov	LESLIE RUTLEDGE Arkansas Attorney General NICHOLAS J. BRONNI Solicitor General <i>Counsel of Record</i> VINCENT M. WAGNER Deputy Solicitor General
---	---

*Counsel for Defendants in No. 145 and
Plaintiffs in No. 146*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

ROB BONTA
California Attorney
General
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
JONATHAN L. WOLFF
Chief Assistant
Attorney General
TAMAR PACTER
Senior Assistant
Attorney General
AIMEE FEINBERG
Deputy Solicitor
General
MOLLY K. MOSLEY
Supervising Deputy
Attorney General
MICHAEL SAPOZNIKOW
Deputy Attorney
General
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street
Sacramento, California
95814
CHRISTOPHER B. CRAIG
PENNSYLVANIA TREASURY
127 Finance Building
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
17120

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Wisconsin Attorney
General
KARLA Z. KECKHAVER
Assistant Attorney
General
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707
KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney
General
PATRICK K. SWEETEN
Associate Deputy
Attorney General for
Special Litigation
RYAN D. WALTERS
Special Counsel for the
Special Litigation
Unit
OFFICE OF THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 001)
Austin, Texas 78711

[Additional Counsel Listed After Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Statement	3
I. Legal Background.....	3
A. The Court’s Common-Law Unclaimed, Intangible Property Rules.....	3
B. The Federal Disposition Act.....	6
II. Factual Background.....	8
A. MoneyGram “Retail Money Orders”	8
B. MoneyGram “Official Checks”	10
1. MoneyGram “Agent Check Money Orders”	11
2. MoneyGram “Agent Checks”	12
3. MoneyGram “Teller’s Checks”	14
III. Procedural Background	15
Summary of the Argument	20
Argument.....	22

I. MoneyGram Agent Checks and Teller’s Checks are “money orders” under the FDA.	22
A. In 1974, a “money order” was a prepaid draft issued by a post office, bank, or business entity and payable to a named payee.	23
B. MoneyGram Agent Checks and Teller’s Checks are money orders within the meaning of the FDA.	27
1. MoneyGram Agent Checks and Teller’s Checks are prepaid drafts issued by a business entity for transmitting money to a named payee.	27
2. Holding that Agent Checks and Teller’s Checks are money orders furthers the FDA’s purposes.	29
C. Delaware’s contrary arguments fail.	31
1. Delaware’s definition of a money order as a “specific commercial product” labeled “money order” lacks support.	32
2. No canon of construction supports Delaware’s arguments.	35

II. Alternatively, MoneyGram Official Checks are “similar” to money orders and traveler’s checks and are not “third party bank checks.”	40
A. MoneyGram Agent Checks and Teller’s Checks are, at a minimum, similar to money orders and traveler’s checks.....	41
B. MoneyGram Official Checks are not “third party bank checks.”.....	43
1. A “third party bank check” is either a bank check indorsed to a new payee, or a non-prepaid check drawn by a person or business on a checking account.....	44
2. MoneyGram Agent Checks and Teller’s Checks fit none of the proffered definitions of “third party bank check.”	48
III. Applying the FDA to MoneyGram Official Checks would promote equity and provide an administrable rule.	51
A. Distributing funds payable on these unclaimed instruments to the States of purchase would promote equity and predictability.....	52
B. Delaware’s position would lead to unpredictability.	53

C. Ruling for the Claimant States would not upset any reliance interests.....	55
Conclusion	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	22
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993).....	3, 6
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Tax'n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	55
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	30
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	38
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 577 U.S. 423 (2016).....	22
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 507 U.S. 584 (1993).....	22
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	38
<i>Pennsylvania v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 206 (1972).....	5, 6, 30, 35
<i>Rose Check Cashing Serv., Inc. v. Chem. Bank N.Y. Tr. Co.</i> , 244 N.Y.S.2d 474 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1963)	26
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005).....	41
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	23

<i>Standard Oil Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 341 U.S. 428 (1951).....	3
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	34
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 446 U.S. 253 (1980).....	40
<i>United States v. Raynor</i> , 302 U.S. 540 (1938).....	41
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	38
<i>United States v. Thwaites Place Assocs.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 94 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	45
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961).....	4, 35

Statutes & Court Rules

Disposition of Abandoned Money Orders and Traveler's Checks Act, Pub. L. No. 93-495, secs. 601-04, 88 Stat. 1500, 12 U.S.C. 2501-03	6
12 U.S.C. 2501.....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 2502.....	6
12 U.S.C. 2503.....	2, 6, 8, 22, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	22
Sup. Ct. R. 17.2.....	22

Unif. Comm. Code (Am. L. Inst. & Nat'l Conf. of Comm'rs on Unif. State L. 2002 amd.).....	9
U.C.C. 3-103	9, 50
U.C.C. 3-104	9, 32, 34, 36
U.C.C. 3-105	9, 14, 49
Unif. Comm. Code (Am. L. Inst. & Nat'l Conf. of Comm'rs on Unif. State L. 1972)	24
1972 U.C.C. 3-104	24

Dictionaries

<i>Money order</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (1st ed. 1933)	24
<i>Money order</i> , Webster's Second New International Dictionary (1934)	23
<i>Money order</i> , Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 1959 reprint)	24
<i>Money order</i> , Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1961)	23
<i>Money order</i> , Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary (7th ed. 1967).....	24
<i>Money order</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. rev. 1968)	25
<i>Money order</i> , American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1st ed. 1969)	24
<i>Money order</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	24, 26, 50

Other Authorities

Henry J. Bailey, <i>Bank Personal Money Orders as Bank Obligations</i> , 81 Banking L.J. 669 (1964)	25, 33
William D. Hawkland, <i>American Traveler's Checks</i> , 15 Buff. L. Rev. 501 (1966)	35
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts 4th</i> (Nov. 2021 update).....	36
Note, <i>Negotiability of Travelers Checks</i> , 47 Yale L.J. 470 (1938)	36
Note, <i>Origins and Development of Modern Escheat</i> , 61 Colum. L. Rev. 1319 (1961).....	3
Note, <i>Personal Money Orders and Teller's Checks: Mavericks Under the UCC</i> , 67 Colum. L. Rev. 524 (1967).....	24, 25, 26, 36
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	26
Samuel Williston, <i>Negotiable Instruments</i> (Am. Inst. of Banking 1931)	36
